financial information contained in this circular and the accountant’s report on the Target Group and

set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Acquisition been completed at 31 December 2018 or any future date.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

Statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Target

Company

Consolidated
Statement of

assets and
liabilities of

NEVS Other adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,534,925 — 2,344,789 2,319,852 — 6,199,566

Land use rights 590,743 — 531,485 — — 1,122,228

Prepayments 183,644 — — — — 183,644

Financial asset at fair value through

profit or loss 3,979,937 7,546,839 64,954 (7,546,839) — 4,044,891

Intangible assets 5,199 — 2,257,054 3,807,459 — 6,069,712

Deferred income tax assets 34,472 — — — — 34,472

Other non-current assets — — 353 — — 353

Goodwill — — — 5,457,199 — 5,457,199

6,328,920 7,546,839 5,198,635 4,037,671 — 23,112,065

Current assets
Inventories 34,619 — 22,717 — — 57,336

Trade and other receivables 507,137 350,023 281,421 (350,023) — 788,558

Prepayments 1,024,442 — 77,322 — — 1,101,764

Properties under development 11,170,539 — — — — 11,170,539

Completed properties held for sale 1,169,672 — — — — 1,169,672

Contract assets 9,942 — — — — 9,942

Restricted cash 367,825 — 16,039 — — 383,864

Cash and bank balances 1,570,014 — 904,458 1,372,640 — 3,847,112

15,854,190 350,023 1,301,957 1,022,617 — 18,528,787

Total assets 22,183,110 7,896,862 6,500,592 5,060,288 — 41,640,852

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

Statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Target

Company

Consolidated
Statement of

assets and
liabilities of

NEVS Other adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables — — 336,795 — — 336,795

Borrowings 11,248,425 — 834,461 6,382,776 — 18,465,662

Finance leases 45,307 — — — — 45,307

Deferred income tax liabilities — — — 1,531,828 — 1,531,828

11,293,732 — 1,171,256 7,914,604 — 20,379,592

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,330,851 3,134,271 3,893,401 (388,991) 3,168 13,972,700

Contract liabilities 99,284 — — — — 99,284

Borrowings 3,613,900 4,804,231 1,092,275 (4,804,231) — 4,706,175

Finance leases 8,705 — — — — 8,705

Current income tax liabilities 499,106 — — — — 499,106

11,551,846 7,938,502 4,985,676 (5,193,222) 3,168 19,285,970

Total liabilities 22,845,578 7,938,502 6,156,932 2,721,382 3,168 39,665,562

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31

December 2018 as set out in the published annual results announcement of the Group for the
year ended 31 December 2018.

2 The amounts are extracted from the audited balance sheet of the Target Company as at 31

December 2018 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of NEVS as at 31